<u></u>				
FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
	02-03-1999 01-21-1999 – H			
1.21パフ TRAD	EMARKS UNL 100956967			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger 8/6/98			
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #				
	Other			
Name Shaw Industries, Inc.	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year  8/6/98			
F				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organi	zation Georgia			
Receiving Party				
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Shaw Carpet Showplace, In	ıc.			
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 616 East Walnut Avenue				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Dalton				
City	Georgia 30720 Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organi				
2/1999 INGUYEN 00000154 1188757 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
C:481 40.00 @P C:482 25.00 @P	on of Fide dat Office			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Wasf可含的LMAR代

**REEL: 1847 FRAME: 0250** 

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99

# Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADFMARK

OMB 0651-0027		TRADEMAR	K.
<b>Domestic Represe</b>	ntative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Na	me and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number	
Name Rober	ct H.G. Lockwood		
Address (line 1) Smith	n, Gambrell & Russell, LLP		
Address (line 2) Suite	e 3100		
Address (line 3) 1230	Peachtree Street, N.E.	- F. 17 Teksh	
Address (line 4) Atlan	nta, Georgia 30309-3592		
i uqos	he total number of pages of the att ng any attachments.	tached conveyance document # 3	
Trademark Applica	ation Number(s) or Registrati	Mark if additional numbers at sumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property Registration Number(s)  2,173,871  1,188,757	
Number of Proper	ties Enter the total number of p	properties involved. # 2	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65.00	
Method of Payme Deposit Account (Enter for payment by	ent: Enclosed X C y deposit account or if additional fees can be Deposit Account		
Chalamana and O'		charge additional fees: Yes No	
Statement and Sig	nature	<b>%</b>	
	y is a true copy of the original docume	ing information is true and correct and any ent. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as	
Robert H.G. Loc	kwood Shur	dy sommy 12/30/98	
Name of Person	on Signing	Signature Date Signe	d

TRADEMARK REEL: 1847 FRAME: 0251

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is entered into as of the 6th day of August, 1998 by and between Shaw Industries, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("Parent"), and Shaw Carpet Showplace, Inc., a Georgia corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent ("Subsidiary").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Parent owns certain trademarks and tradenames used in connection with the operation of its retail carpet business; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6.13 of that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger dated June 23, 1998 by and among Parent, Subsidiary, The Maxim Group, Inc. and CMAX Acquisition, Inc. (the "Merger Agreement"), the Parent and Subsidiary agreed to take such actions before the Effective Time (as defined in the Merger Agreement) to cause Subsidiary and its subsidiaries to have ownership of only the retail stores (and store-based related assets and liabilities) at the locations set forth on Schedule 4.11(c) to the Merger Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 6.13 of the Merger Agreement, Parent desires to assign, contribute and transfer to Subsidiary, effective as of the date hereof, all of Parent's right, title and interest in and to those certain trademarks and trade names listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Subject Marks"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the execution and delivery hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Parent hereby assigns, contributes and transfers to Subsidiary, effective as of the date hereof, all of Parent's right, title and interest in and to:
  - (i) the Subject Marks, together with all the goodwill of its retail carpet business appurtenant thereto; and
  - (ii) any and all rights and causes of action to recover past, present or future damages, royalties, fees, profits or other relief, including equitable relief arising from infringement of the Subject Marks and to which the Parent is or would have been entitled had the contribution not been made.

::ODMA\PCDOCS\ATL\230843\3

TRADEMARK REEL: 1847 FRAME: 0252 This Assignment Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which taken together will constitute but a single instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment Agreement to be duly executed, effective as of date first written above.

PARENI:
SHAW INDUSTRIES, INC.
By: Ju. Cut
B.M. LAUGHTER VICE PRESIDENT
Title:
SUBSIDIARY:
SHAW CARPET SHOWPLACE, INC.
Ву:
Name: B.M. LAUGHTER VICE PRESIDENT
Title:

### Schedule A

## **Intellectual Property**

The following trademarks and trade names:

Carpet Smart CarpetSmart Walters

together with all registrations or applications for registration associated therewith, including without limitation:

Carpet Smart 2,173,871 Walters 1,188,757

::ODMA\PCDOCS\ATL\230843\3

**RECORDED: 01/21/1999** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 1847 FRAME: 0254